
The rankings are based on an assessment of levels of access to
procurement related information from 166 public institutions.
Specically, information on procurement plans, procurement

processes and capital expenditure was sought. 
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Proactive Disclosure: 
Full proactive disclosure
Partial proactive disclosure
No proactive disclosure

Responsiveness to 
Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response 

Level of  Disclosure: 
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

COLOUR CODE

RANKING

01 Bureau Of Public Service Reforms (BPSR)

Infrastructure Concession Regulatory 
Commission (ICRC)

02

Independent Corrupt Practices And Other 
Related Offences Commission (ICPC)

03

 Nigerian Extractive Industries 
Transparency Initiative (NEITI)

National Bureau Of Statistics (NBS)

04

05

Federal Ministry Of Finance06

Raw Materials Research And 
Development Council

Nigerian Electricity Regulatory 
Commission (NERC)

National Agency For The 
Control Of Aids (NACA)

Federal Road Safety Corps(FRSC)

Librarian Registration Council Of Nigeria

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

6th

6th

6th

6th

6th

07

08

09

10

11

Nigerian Export Promotion Council 12th

Nigerian Electricity Management 
Services Agency(NEMSA)

12th

Universal Basic Education 
Commission (UBEC)

14th

12

13

14

National Emergency Management 
Agency(NEMA)

15

National Commission For Colleges 
Of Education (NCCE)

14th

16

Nigerian Press Council(NPC)

16th

16th

16thTeachers Registration Council Of Nigeria

17

18

PRO-ACTIVE
DISCLOSURE 

RESPONSIVENESS
TO REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION

LEVEL OF
DISCLOSURE 

OVERALL
RANKING 

S/N  NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION
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Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
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Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
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19

20

21

22

23

16th

16th

21st

21st

National Board For Technology 
Incubation (NBTI)

Office Of The Surveyor General 
Of The Federation

Pharmacist Council Of Nigeria

Revenue Mobilization Allocation 
And Fiscal Commission

Nigerian Law School

Nigerian Export Processing Zone 
Authority (NEPZA)

24

Public Complaint Commission

 National Institute For Phamaceutical 
Research And Development (NIPRD)

Consumer Protection Council (CPC)

University Of Abuja

Fiscal Responsibility Commission

Nigerian Agricultural Quarantine 
Service(NAQS)

Federal Character Commission

Nigeran National Park Service

National Automotive Design And 
Development Council(NADDC)

 Federal Staff Hospital

 Federal Ministry Of Solid Minerals, 
Mines & Steel Development (FMSM)

Nigeria Commodity Exchange

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

21st

21st

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th

25th
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OVERALL
RANKING 



38 38th

38th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

40th

52nd

52nd

52nd

52nd

Special Duties Office(OSGF)

Pension Transitional Arrangement 
Directorate

Bank Of Industry

Debt Management Office

National Agricultural Seeds Council

 National Pension Commission

National Identity Management 
Commission (NIMC)

National Human Rights Commission

New Partnership For Africa's 
Development (NEPAD)

Federal Ministry Of Budget 
And National Planning

Nigeria National Petroleum 
Corporation (NNPC)

National Agency For The Prohibition 
Of Traficking In Persons (NAPTIP)

 Nigeria Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (NDIC)

Central Bank Of Nigeria

Community Health Practitioners 
Registration Board

Federal Ministry Of Science And Technology

National Boundary Commission

Radiographers Registration Board Of Nigeria
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39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55
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National Salaries Income And 
Wages Commission (NSIWC)

37
25th
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Full proactive disclosure
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No proactive disclosure

Responsiveness to 
Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
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58

59

60

61

62

63

52nd

64

65

67

69

70

71

72

73

74

68

 Industrial Training Fund (ITF)

National Orientation Agency (NOA)

National Universities Commission (NUC)

Institute For Peace And 
Conflict Resolution (IPCR)

52nd

52nd

52nd

National Film And Video Censors 
Board (NFVCB)

Abuja Environmentral Protection 
Board (AEPB)

52nd

52nd

Code Of Conduct Bureau

Federal Ministry Of Justice

Federal Ministry Of Petroleum Resources

52nd

52nd

52nd66

 Environmental Health Officers Registration 
Council Of Nigeria (EHORECON) 52nd

National Primary Health Care 
Development Agency

National Hajj Commission Of Nigeria

Independent National Electoral 
Commission (INEC)

52nd

52nd

52nd

52nd Veterinary Council Of Nigeria

Economic And Financial Crimes 
Commission (EFCC)

52nd

National Library Of Nigeria 52nd

Nigerian Nuclear Regulatory 
Authority(NNRA)

74th

PRO-ACTIVE
DISCLOSURE 
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52ndNews Agency Of Nigeria (NAN)

Nigerian Railway Corporation 52nd

56

57

S/N  NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION
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76

77

78

79

80

81

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

 National Hospital Abuja

Federal Ministry Of Communication

Federal Ministry Of Education

Office Of The Head Of Service 
Of The Federation

Nigeria Postal Service (NIPOST)

Standard Organization Of Nigeria (SON)

Federal Ministry Of Information 
And Culture

82

Securities And Exchange Commission83

Petroleum Equalisation Fund 
(Management) Board

84

National Council On Privatization85

National Power Training Institute 
Of Nigeria (NAPTIN)

86

Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading Plc (NBET)87

 National Population Commission Of Nigeria88

Federal Ministry Of Environment89

90  Federal Ministry Of Labour And Productivity

Nigerian Investment Promotion 
Council (NIPC)

91

75th

National Television Authority (NTA)92

The Ecological Funds Office93

National Insurance Commission94

75th

75th
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National Agency For Food And Drug 
Administration And Control (NAFDAC)

75
75th
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97

98

99

100

101

102

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

103

104

105

75th

Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS)

National Examination Council (NECO)

Federal Road Maintenance Agency (FERMA)

National Commission For Mass Literacy, 
Adult And Non Formal Education

Food And Agricultural Organization

National Lottery Regulatory 
Commission(NLRC)

Federal Ministry Of Industry 
Trade And Investment

Nigerian Communication Commission

Border Community Development Agency

Citizenship And Leadership Training Centre106

Nigerian Agricultural Insurance Corporation

75th

Nigerian Communications Satelite Ltd
( NIGCOMSAT)

107

108

Office Of The Accountant 
General Of The Federation

109

Technical Aids Corps110

111 State House

 Investment And Securities Tribunal (IST)112

Federal Ministry Of Youth 
And Sport Development

113

114 Tertiary Education Trust Fund(TETFUND) 75th
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RESPONSIVENESS
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OVERALL
RANKING 

National Agency For The Great Green Wall95

Nigerian Christian Pilgrim Commission96

75th

75th

S/N  NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION



115 Nigerian Customs Service 75th

116

National Youth Service Corp (NYSC)117

75th

75th

Proactive Disclosure: 
Full proactive disclosure
Partial proactive disclosure
No proactive disclosure

Responsiveness to 
Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response 

Level of  Disclosure: 
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

COLOUR CODE

RANKING

118 75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

 Petroleum Product Pricing Regulatory 
Agency(PPRA)

Nigerian Law Reform Commission

 National Biotechnology Development Agency

Nigerian Copyright Commission(NCC)

National Agency For Science And 
Engineering Infrastructure (NASENI)

119

120

121

122

National Information And 
Technology Development Agency(NITDA)

Federal Ministry Of Foreign Affairs

123

124

Nigerian Institute For Cultural 
Orientation (NICO)

125

Federal Ministry Of Power, 
Works And Housing

National Broadcasting Commission

126

127

Federal Civil Service Commission128

 National Space Research And 
Development Agency( NASRDA)

129 75th

Energy Commission Of Nigeria

Computer Professionals Registration 
Council Of Nigeria

130

131

National Commission For Refugees132

National Centre For Women Development 75th133

PRO-ACTIVE
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TO REQUEST FOR
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DISCLOSURE 

OVERALL
RANKING 
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Agricultural Research Council Of Nigeria



Proactive Disclosure: 
Full proactive disclosure
Partial proactive disclosure
No proactive disclosure
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Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
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Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

COLOUR CODE

RANKING

137 75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

138

139

140

75th

75th

Federal Capital Territory Universal 
Basis Education Board(UBEB)

Center For Satelite Technology Development

Office Of The Chief Economic Adviser 
To The President

 Nigeria Atomic Energy Commission

 Transmission Company Of Nigeria(TCN)141

Federal Housing Authority(FHA)142

75th

Abuja Geographical Information 
System (AGIS)

143

Nigeria Social Insurance Trust Fund(NSITF)144

 Small And Medium Enterprise Development 
Agency Of Nigeria (SMEDAN)

145

Federal Ministry Of Agriculture 
And Rural Development

 Office Of The Secretary General Of 
The Federation (OSGF)

 National Health Insurance Scheme (NHIS)

146

147

148

Federal Ministry Of Health149

University Of Abuja Teaching Hospital150

Federal Ministry Of Transport151

Corporate Affairs Commission152
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DISCLOSURE 
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75th

75th

75th

National Environment Standards & 
Regulations Enforcement Agency

134

 Federal Capital Territory 
Administration (FCTA)

135

National Productivity Center136
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Partial proactive disclosure
No proactive disclosure
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156 75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

75th

157

158

159

160

161

75th

162

163

164

165

National Business And Technical 
Examination Board (NABTEB)

 Federal Ministry Of Water Resources

Federal Capital Territory Administration 
(EDUCATION SEC)

Federal Ministry Of Niger Delta Affairs

Bureau Of Public Enterprise

Petroleum Technology Development Fund

Medical And Dental Council Of Nigeria

Accident Investigation Bureau

Bureau Of Public Procurement(BPP)

Nursing And Midwifery Council Of Nigeria

166 75th

75th

75th

 Office Of The Auditor General Of 
The Federation (OAGF)

153

National Merit Award154

National Directorate Of 
Employment(NDE)

155

75th

S/N  NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION

Council For The Regulation Of 
Engineering In Nigeria



The ranking is based on an assessment of levels of access to procurement related information from 166 
public institutions. Specifically, information on procurement plans, procurement processes and capital 
expenditure was sought. 
The FOI rankings build on two previous editions of annual FOI rankings. This is the aim of the rankings; 
that Procurement related information would be liberated and made as coherent as possible; and in a way 
that enables increased efficiency in public service delivery.

The public institutions listed were ranked based on benchmarks for disclosure within the Nigerian 
Freedom of Information Act, 2011. Specifically, these benchmarks are:

Proactive disclosure:
This is further divided into

Methodology for the FOI Ranking

Full proactive disclosure (22 Points)

Partial proactive disclosure (17 Points)

No proactive disclosure (0 Point)

Full proactive disclosure is obtained where information on the procurement plans and capital 
expenditure of a public institution is found on their website. Where a part of this information is found, 
partial disclosure applied. Where there is no disclosure of procurement related information on the 
website of the public institution, there is no proactive disclosure. 

Note that even though proactive disclosure is the highest parameter, an institution that discloses 
information after recieving a request from us would score less than an institution that already proactively 
disclosed the information. For the purpose of this ranking, the total ranking score for any institution would 
be the score for proactive disclosure + number of days it took the institution to respond to our request 
(and not number of days it took the institution to disclose the information on their website after the request 
was made) + level of disclosure.

Responsiveness to requests for information:
Where there is no full proactive disclosure, a request for information is made. Responsiveness to 
requests for information is ranked based on:

Response within 7 days (20 Points)

Response with 14 days (15 Points)

Response within 15 days to infinity (10 Points)

No response (0 Point)

Level of disclosure to requests for information.

This is based on the following:

Full disclosure (22 Points)

Partial Disclosure (17 Points)

No Disclosure (0 Points)

This is the aim of the rankings; that Procurement related information would be liberated and made as 
coherent as possible; and in a way that enables the more efficient public service delivery.
To make this possible, we developed an algorithm to quantify or measure these institution’s response to 
FOI requests from PPDC as accurately as possible. 
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