

The rankings are based on an assessment of levels of access to procurement related information from 166 public institutions. Specifically, information on procurement plans, procurement processes and capital expenditure was sought.

# FOR FACT SHEET OF EACH PUBLIC INSTITUTION LISTED PLEASE VISIT

www.procurementmonitor.org

@ppmonitorNG, fprocurement monitor









No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
01	Bureau Of Public Service Reforms (BPSR)	1st			
02	Infrastructure Concession Regulatory Commission (ICRC)	2nd	•	•	• 6
03	Independent Corrupt Practices And Other Related Offences Commission (ICPC)	3rd	•	•	
04	Nigerian Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (NEITI)	4th	•	•	•
05	National Bureau Of Statistics (NBS)	5th			
06	Federal Ministry Of Finance	6th	•	•	
07	Raw Materials Research And Development Council	6th	•	•	
08	Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission (NERC)	6th	•	•	•
09	National Agency For The Control Of Aids (NACA)	6th	•	•	• 6
10	Federal Road Safety Corps(FRSC)	6th			
11	Librarian Registration Council Of Nigeria	6th	•	•	
12	Nigerian Export Promotion Council	12th	•	•	
13	Nigerian Electricity Management Services Agency(NEMSA)	12th	•	•	
14	Universal Basic Education Commission (UBEC)	14th	•	•	• 0
15	National Emergency Management Agency(NEMA)	14th	•	•	•
16	National Commission For Colleges Of Education (NCCE)	16th	•		
17	Nigerian Press Council(NPC)	16th			
18	Teachers Registration Council Of Nigeria	16th			



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

	TRANKING				
S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
19	National Board For Technology Incubation (NBTI)	16th	•	•	
20	Office Of The Surveyor General Of The Federation	16th		•	•
21	Pharmacist Council Of Nigeria	<b>21</b> st	•	•	
22	Revenue Mobilization Allocation And Fiscal Commission	21st	•	•	•
23	Nigerian Law School	<b>2</b> 1st	•		• 1(6
24	Nigerian Export Processing Zone Authority (NEPZA)	21st	•	•	•
25	Public Complaint Commission	25th	•	•	
26	National Institute For Phamaceutical Research And Development (NIPRD)	25th	•	•	• (
27	Consumer Protection Council (CPC)	25th	•	•	
28	University Of Abuja	25th	•	•	
29	Fiscal Responsibility Commission	25th	•	•	•
30	Nigerian Agricultural Quarantine Service(NAQS)	25th	•	•	•
31	Federal Character Commission	25th		•	
32	Nigeran National Park Service	25th	•	•	
33	National Automotive Design And Development Council(NADDC)	25th	•	•	•
34	Federal Staff Hospital	25th	•	•	
35	Federal Ministry Of Solid Minerals, Mines & Steel Development (FMSM)	25th	•		
36	Nigeria Commodity Exchange	25th			



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more

No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
37	National Salaries Income And Wages Commission (NSIWC)	25th	•	•	
38	Special Duties Office(OSGF)	38th			•
39	Pension Transitional Arrangement Directorate	38th	•	•	•
40	Bank Of Industry	40th			
41	Debt Management Office	40th	•	•	
42	National Agricultural Seeds Council	40th	•	•	
43	National Pension Commission	40th	•	•	
44	National Identity Management Commission (NIMC)	40th	•	•	•
45	National Human Rights Commission	40th		•	
46	New Partnership For Africa's Development (NEPAD)	40th	•		•
47	Federal Ministry Of Budget And National Planning	40th	•		
48	Nigeria National Petroleum Corporation (NNPC)	40th	•	•	•
49	National Agency For The Prohibition Of Traficking In Persons (NAPTIP)	40th	•	•	•
50	Nigeria Deposit Insurance Corporation (NDIC)	40th	•	•	•
51	Central Bank Of Nigeria	40th		•	
52	Community Health Practitioners Registration Board	52nd	•	•	•
53	Federal Ministry Of Science And Technology	52nd	•		
54	National Boundary Commission	52nd			
55	Radiographers Registration Board Of Niger	ia 52nd			



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

16	
	<b>RANKING</b>
	BRANKING

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
56	News Agency Of Nigeria (NAN)	52nd	•		
57	Nigerian Railway Corporation	52nd	•	•	•
58	Industrial Training Fund (ITF)	52nd	•	•	•
59	National Orientation Agency (NOA)	52nd	•	•	•
60	National Universities Commission (NUC)	52nd	•	•	
61	Institute For Peace And Conflict Resolution (IPCR)	52nd	•	•	• (0)
62	National Film And Video Censors Board (NFVCB)	52nd	•	•	•
63	Abuja Environmentral Protection Board (AEPB)	52nd	•	•	•
64	Code Of Conduct Bureau	<b>52nd</b>	•	•	
65	Federal Ministry Of Justice	52nd	•	•	
66	Federal Ministry Of Petroleum Resources	52nd	•	•	
67	Environmental Health Officers Registration Council Of Nigeria (EHORECON)	52nd	•	•	• (6)
68	National Primary Health Care Development Agency	52nd	•	•	•
69	National Hajj Commission Of Nigeria	52nd	•	•	
70	Independent National Electoral Commission (INEC)	52nd	•	•	• (
71	Veterinary Council Of Nigeria	52nd	•		
72	Economic And Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC)	52nd	•	•	• 0
73	National Library Of Nigeria	52nd	•	•	•
74	Nigerian Nuclear Regulatory Authority(NNRA)	74th			•



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
75	National Agency For Food And Drug Administration And Control (NAFDAC)	75th	•	•	• (
76	National Hospital Abuja	75th			•
77	Federal Ministry Of Communication	75th	•	•	
78	Federal Ministry Of Education	75th	•	•	• 16
79	Office Of The Head Of Service Of The Federation	75th	•	•	•
80	Nigeria Postal Service (NIPOST)	75th	•	•	
81	Standard Organization Of Nigeria (SON)	75th	•	•	•
82	Federal Ministry Of Information And Culture	75th	•	•	
83	Securities And Exchange Commission	75th			
84	Petroleum Equalisation Fund (Management) Board	75th	•	•	
85	National Council On Privatization	75th	•	•	
86	National Power Training Institute Of Nigeria (NAPTIN)	75th	•	•	
87	Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading Plc (NBET)	) 75th	•	•	•
88	National Population Commission Of Nigeria	a 75th	•	•	•
89	Federal Ministry Of Environment	75th	•	•	•
90	Federal Ministry Of Labour And Productivity	y 75th	•	•	
91	Nigerian Investment Promotion Council (NIPC)	75th			• 0
92	National Television Authority (NTA)	75th			
93	The Ecological Funds Office	75th			
94	National Insurance Commission	75th			



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
95	National Agency For The Great Green Wall	75th			•
96	Nigerian Christian Pilgrim Commission	75th	•	•	
97	Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS)	75th	•		
98	National Examination Council (NECO)	75th	•	•	•
99	Federal Road Maintenance Agency (FERMA	) 75th	•	•	
100	National Commission For Mass Literacy, Adult And Non Formal Education	75th	•	•	•
101	Food And Agricultural Organization	75th		•	
102	National Lottery Regulatory Commission(NLRC)	75th	•	•	•
103	Federal Ministry Of Industry Trade And Investment	75th	•	•	•
104	Nigerian Communication Commission	75th			
105	Border Community Development Agency	75th			
106	Citizenship And Leadership Training Centre	75th			
107	Nigerian Agricultural Insurance Corporation	n 75th	•	•	•
108	Nigerian Communications Satelite Ltd ( NIGCOMSAT)	75th	•	•	•
109	Office Of The Accountant General Of The Federation	75th	•	•	•
110	Technical Aids Corps	75th	•		
111	State House	75th		•	
112	Investment And Securities Tribunal (IST)	75th	•	•	
113	Federal Ministry Of Youth And Sport Development	75th			•
114	Tertiary Education Trust Fund(TETFUND)	75th			



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
115	Nigerian Customs Service	75th			
116	Agricultural Research Council Of Nigeria	75th	•	•	•
117	National Youth Service Corp (NYSC)	75th	•	•	
118	Petroleum Product Pricing Regulatory Agency(PPRA)	75th	•	•	•
119	Nigerian Law Reform Commission	75th			
120	National Biotechnology Development Agen	cy 75th			
121	Nigerian Copyright Commission(NCC)	75th	•	•	•
122	National Agency For Science And Engineering Infrastructure (NASENI)	75th	•	•	
123	National Information And Technology Development Agency(NITDA)	75th	•	•	•
124	Federal Ministry Of Foreign Affairs	75th	•	•	•
125	Nigerian Institute For Cultural Orientation (NICO)	75th	•	•	
126	Federal Ministry Of Power, Works And Housing	75th	•	•	•
127	National Broadcasting Commission	75th	•	•	
128	Federal Civil Service Commission	75th	•	•	
129	National Space Research And Development Agency( NASRDA)	75th	•	•	• (0
130	Energy Commission Of Nigeria	75th	•	•	•
131	Computer Professionals Registration Council Of Nigeria	75th	•	•	•
132	National Commission For Refugees	75th			
133	National Centre For Women Development	75th			



No proactive disclosure

Request for information:

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more

No response

Responsiveness to

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
134	National Environment Standards & Regulations Enforcement Agency	75th	•	•	•
135	Federal Capital Territory Administration (FCTA)	75th	•	•	•
136	National Productivity Center	75th	•	•	
137	Federal Capital Territory Universal Basis Education Board(UBEB)	75th	•		•
138	Center For Satelite Technology Developmen	nt 75th	•		
139	Office Of The Chief Economic Adviser To The President	75th	•	•	•
140	Nigeria Atomic Energy Commission	75th	•		
141	Transmission Company Of Nigeria(TCN)	75th			•
142	Federal Housing Authority(FHA)	75th		•	
143	Abuja Geographical Information System (AGIS)	75th	•	•	• 6
144	Nigeria Social Insurance Trust Fund(NSITF)	75th	•		
145	Small And Medium Enterprise Developmen Agency Of Nigeria (SMEDAN)	<sup>t</sup> 75th	•	•	
146	Federal Ministry Of Agriculture And Rural Development	75th	•	•	
147	Office Of The Secretary General Of The Federation (OSGF)	75th	•	•	•
148	National Health Insurance Scheme (NHIS)	75th	•	•	
149	Federal Ministry Of Health	75th			
150	University Of Abuja Teaching Hospital	75th			
151	Federal Ministry Of Transport	75th			
152	Corporate Affairs Commission	75th	•		•



No proactive disclosure

Response btw 0 & 7 days
Response btw 8 & 14 days
Response btw 15 days & more
No response

Responsiveness to

Request for information:

Level of Disclosure:
Full disclosure
Partial disclosure
No disclosure

S/N	NAME OF PUBLIC INSTITUTION	OVERALL RANKING	PRO-ACTIVE DISCLOSURE	RESPONSIVENESS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	LEVEL OF DISCLOSURE
153	Office Of The Auditor General Of The Federation (OAGF)	75th	•	•	•
154	National Merit Award	75th			•
155	National Directorate Of Employment(NDE)	75th	•	•	
156	National Business And Technical Examination Board (NABTEB)	75th	•	•	•
157	Federal Ministry Of Water Resources	75th	•		
158	Federal Capital Territory Administration (EDUCATION SEC)	75th	•	•	
159	Federal Ministry Of Niger Delta Affairs	75th			
160	Bureau Of Public Enterprise	75th	•	•	• 16
161	Petroleum Technology Development Fund	75th	•	•	
162	Medical And Dental Council Of Nigeria	75th			
163	Accident Investigation Bureau	75th			
164	Bureau Of Public Procurement(BPP)	75th	•	•	
165	Nursing And Midwifery Council Of Nigeria	75th	•	•	
166	Council For The Regulation Of Engineering In Nigeria	75th	•	•	•

#### Methodology for the FOI Ranking

The ranking is based on an assessment of levels of access to procurement related information from 166 public institutions. Specifically, information on procurement plans, procurement processes and capital expenditure was sought.

The FOI rankings build on two previous editions of annual FOI rankings. This is the aim of the rankings; that Procurement related information would be liberated and made as coherent as possible; and in a way that enables increased efficiency in public service delivery.

The public institutions listed were ranked based on benchmarks for disclosure within the Nigerian Freedom of Information Act, 2011. Specifically, these benchmarks are:

#### Proactive disclosure:

This is further divided into

- Full proactive disclosure (22 Points)
- Partial proactive disclosure (17 Points)
- No proactive disclosure (0 Point)

Full proactive disclosure is obtained where information on the procurement plans and capital expenditure of a public institution is found on their website. Where a part of this information is found, partial disclosure applied. Where there is no disclosure of procurement related information on the website of the public institution, there is no proactive disclosure.

Note that even though proactive disclosure is the highest parameter, an institution that discloses information after recieving a request from us would score less than an institution that already proactively disclosed the information. For the purpose of this ranking, the total ranking score for any institution would be the score for proactive disclosure + number of days it took the institution to respond to our request (and not number of days it took the institution to disclose the information on their website after the request was made) + level of disclosure.

Responsiveness to requests for information:

Where there is no full proactive disclosure, a request for information is made. Responsiveness to requests for information is ranked based on:

- Response within 7 days (20 Points)
- Response with 14 days (15 Points)
- Response within 15 days to infinity (10 Points)
- No response (0 Point)

Level of disclosure to requests for information.

This is based on the following:

- Full disclosure (22 Points)
- Partial Disclosure (17 Points)
- No Disclosure (0 Points)

This is the aim of the rankings; that Procurement related information would be liberated and made as coherent as possible; and in a way that enables the more efficient public service delivery.

To make this possible, we developed an algorithm to quantify or measure these institution's response to FOI requests from PPDC as accurately as possible.